



**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2025 AND 2024**  
**(UNAUDITED)**

## CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars)

	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 40,342	\$ 46,357
Short-term investments	1,871	1,438
Restricted cash	916	923
Inventory	Note 3 15,977	15,343
Recoverable taxes	Note 4 4,350	3,933
Other accounts receivable	334	328
Prepaid expenses and advances	2,120	2,226
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>65,910</b>	<b>70,548</b>
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	Note 5 251,824	253,440
Mineral exploration projects	10,681	10,681
Deferred tax assets	7,102	7,234
Recoverable taxes	Note 4 2,702	2,340
Restricted cash	826	753
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 339,045</b>	<b>\$ 344,996</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 12,464	\$ 15,803
Notes payable	1,377	3,044
Lease liabilities	1,384	1,363
Current tax liability	443	1,422
Other taxes payable	321	487
Reclamation provisions	Note 6 8,676	8,585
Legal and other provisions	Note 7 24,976	26,174
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>49,641</b>	<b>56,878</b>
Non-current liabilities		
Lease liabilities	2,390	2,544
Other taxes payable	8,182	8,185
Reclamation provision	Note 6 30,528	28,309
Legal and other provisions	Note 7 10,373	9,548
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 101,114</b>	<b>\$ 105,464</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Common shares	Note 8 \$ 574,650	\$ 574,634
Stock options	1,283	1,335
Deferred share units	2,710	2,743
Contributed surplus	23,962	23,883
Deficit	(364,674)	(363,063)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 237,931</b>	<b>\$ 239,532</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>\$ 339,045</b>	<b>\$ 344,996</b>

On behalf of the Board:

(signed) "Jeffrey Kennedy"

(signed) "Vernon Baker"

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
<b>Revenue</b>	\$ 27,289	\$ 32,577
Operating costs	10,549	18,315
Depreciation	2,776	7,161
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>13,964</b>	<b>7,101</b>
Exploration and evaluation costs	395	582
Care and maintenance costs (Paciência & Roça Grande mines)	224	190
Stock-based compensation	3	9
General and administrative expenses	2,501	1,799
Amortization	35	34
Satinoco event	5,754	-
Legal, recoverable tax and other provisions expenses	406	508
Other operating (income)	(247)	(172)
<b>Operating income</b>	<b>4,893</b>	<b>4,151</b>
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	5,890	(1,211)
Financial instruments (gain)	(430)	-
Finance costs	1,266	745
Other non-operating (income) expenses	(816)	541
(Loss) income before income taxes	(1,017)	4,076
Current income tax expense	462	1,249
Deferred income tax expense	132	-
Total income tax expense	594	1,249
<b>Net (loss) income</b>	<b>\$ (1,611)</b>	<b>\$ 2,827</b>
<b>Total comprehensive (loss) income</b>	<b>\$ (1,611)</b>	<b>\$ 2,827</b>
<b>Earnings per share</b>	<i>Note 9</i>	
Earnings per share		
Basic	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.04
Diluted	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.04
Weighted average shares outstanding		
Basic	79,311,703	79,066,665
Diluted	79,311,703	79,919,425

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars)

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net (loss) income for the period	\$ (1,611)	\$ 2,827
Adjustments and non-cash items		
Depreciation and amortization	3,610	7,195
Accretion interest expense	1,205	644
Interest expense	48	101
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	6,187	(1,278)
Current income tax expense	462	1,249
Deferred income tax expense	132	-
Change in reclamation provisions		
for sites on care and maintenance	Note 12 (578)	(157)
Legal and other provisions expense	Note 7 291	429
Other operating activities expenses	Note 13 338	1,112
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	Note 14 (8,735)	(2,483)
<b>Cash provided by operating activities before income taxes</b>	<b>1,349</b>	<b>9,639</b>
Income taxes paid	(1,608)	(1,530)
<b>Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities</b>	<b>(259)</b>	<b>8,109</b>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(3,329)	(7,194)
Proceeds from dispositions of property, plant and equipment	1	285
Proceeds from disposition of mineral exploration projects	-	4,000
<b>Net cash (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(3,328)</b>	<b>(2,909)</b>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Cash received upon issuance of notes payable	Note 17(f) -	1,650
Cash received upon issuance of shares via stock options exercised	Note 8(b) 7	-
Repayment of notes payable and lease liabilities	Note 17(f) (2,083)	(2,411)
Interest paid	(55)	(72)
<b>Net cash (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(2,131)</b>	<b>(833)</b>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(297)	67
<b>Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(6,015)</b>	<b>4,434</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period</b>	<b>46,357</b>	<b>22,041</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>\$ 40,342</b>	<b>\$ 26,475</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Expressed in thousands of US dollars)

	Common Shares		Stock Options		Deferred Share Units		Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total Equity
	Shares	Amount	Options	Amount	Units	Amount			
	<i>Note 8</i>		<i>Note 8</i>		<i>Note 8</i>				
Balance as at January 1, 2024	79,066,665	\$ 574,000	993,792	\$ 1,390	843,455	\$ 2,776	\$ 23,883	\$ (361,776)	240,273
Stock options granted and outstanding	-	-	-	7	-	-	-	-	7
Deferred share units granted and outstanding	-	-	-	-	-	2	-	-	2
Net Income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,827	2,827
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>79,066,665</b>	<b>\$ 574,000</b>	<b>993,792</b>	<b>\$ 1,397</b>	<b>843,455</b>	<b>\$ 2,778</b>	<b>\$ 23,883</b>	<b>\$ (358,949)</b>	<b>\$ 243,109</b>
Balance as at January 1, 2025	79,308,085	\$ 574,634	929,292	\$ 1,335	956,853	\$ 2,743	\$ 23,883	\$ (363,063)	\$ 239,532
Stock options granted and outstanding	-	-	-	3	-	-	-	-	3
Stock options exercised	3,137	10	(3,137)	(3)	-	-	-	-	7
Stock options forfeited	-	-	(23,349)	(52)	-	-	52	-	-
Deferred share units redeemed	2,381	6	-	-	(2,381)	(6)	-	-	-
Deferred share units forfeited	-	-	-	-	(7,509)	(27)	27	-	-
Net (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,611)	(1,611)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>79,313,603</b>	<b>\$ 574,650</b>	<b>902,806</b>	<b>\$ 1,283</b>	<b>946,963</b>	<b>\$ 2,710</b>	<b>\$ 23,962</b>	<b>\$ (364,674)</b>	<b>\$ 237,931</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

# NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

---

## 1. Nature of business

Jaguar Mining Inc. (the “Company” or “Jaguar”) is a corporation continued under the *Business Corporations Act* (Ontario) engaged in the acquisition, exploration, development, and operation of gold producing properties in Brazil. The address of the Company’s registered and principal executive office is 25 Adelaide St. East, Suite 1400, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5C 3A1.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024, include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries: (i) Mineração Serras do Oeste Ltda. (“MSOL”) and (ii) IAMGOLD Brasil Prospecções Minerais Ltda. (“IAMGOLD Brazil”). All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

MSOL is the operating subsidiary for (i) the Turmalina Complex comprising the Turmalina mine and one processing facility, (ii) the Caeté Complex comprising the Pilar mine and one processing facility, and (iii) the Paciência Complex comprising the Santa Isabel mine which has been on care and maintenance since 2012. IAMGOLD Brazil is the subsidiary acquired on September 13, 2023 which owns the Pitangui and Acuruí gold mineral exploration projects located in proximity to the Turmalina Complex and Paciência Complex.

The Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all annual disclosures as required by IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB, and should be read in connection with the Company’s December 31, 2024 audited annual consolidated financial statements.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on May 7, 2025.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business as they become due.

## 2. Material accounting policies and significant estimates and judgments

The accounting policies and estimates applied in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the Company’s audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, except for the adoption of the following which were effective and adopted as of January 1, 2025:

- IAS 21 ‘The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates’ – On August 15, 2023, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 21 to specify how to assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how to determine the exchange rate when it is not exchangeable. The amendments specify that a currency is exchangeable when it can be exchanged through market or exchange mechanisms that create enforceable rights and obligations without undue delay at the measurement date and the specified purpose. For non-exchangeable currencies, an entity is required to estimate the spot exchange rate as the rate that would have applied to an orderly exchange transaction between market participants at the measurement date under prevailing economic conditions. The adoption of the amendments to IAS 21 did not affect the financial results or disclosures in the Company’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

# NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

The following are recent pronouncements approved by the IASB that are pending adoption:

- IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ and IFRS 7 ‘Financial Instruments: Disclosures’ – In May 2024, the IASB issued Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments (Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7). The key changes included clarification on the recognition and derecognition date of certain financial assets and liabilities, and amended the requirements related to financial liabilities settled through electronic payment system, including an option to utilize an accounting policy for early derecognition. It also clarified how to assess the contractual cash flow characteristics of financial assets in determining whether they meet the solely payments of principal and interest criterion, including financial assets that have environmental, social and corporate governance (ESG)-linked features and other similar contingent features. The IASB also added disclosure requirements to provide additional transparency regarding equity investments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income and financial instruments with contingent features, such as those related to ESG requirements. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2026 with early application permitted. The Company is assessing the impact of these amendments on its consolidated financial statements.
- IFRS 18 ‘Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements’ – On April 9, 2024, the IASB issued IFRS 18 replacing IAS 1. IFRS 18 introduces categories and defined subtotals in the statement of profit or loss, disclosures on management defined performance measures, and requirements to improve the aggregation and disaggregation of information in the financial statements. As a result of IFRS 18, amendments to IAS 7 were also issued to require that entities use the operating profit subtotal as the starting point for the indirect method of reporting cash flows from operating activities and also to remove presentation alternatives for interest and dividends paid and received. Similarly, amendments to IAS 33 “Earnings per Share” were issued to permit disclosure of additional earnings per share figures using any other component of the statement of profit or loss, provided the numerator is a total or subtotal defined under IFRS 18. IFRS 18 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2027, and is to be applied retrospectively, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently assessing the impact of the standard on its consolidated financial statements.

### 3. Inventory

Inventory is comprised of the following:

	March 31, 2025	December 31, 2024
Raw material and mine operating supplies	\$ 10,536	\$ 10,553
Ore in stockpiles	1,102	949
Gold in process	2,328	2,318
Unrefined gold doré	2,011	1,523
<b>Total inventory</b>	<b>\$ 15,977</b>	<b>\$ 15,343</b>

The inventory amount recognized in direct mining and processing costs for the three months ended March 31, 2025 was \$10.0 million (\$17.4 million during the three months ended March 31, 2024).

## NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

### 4. Recoverable taxes

	December 31, 2024	Additions/ reversals	Write- offs	Sales of credits	Applied to taxes payable	Foreign exchange	March 31, 2025
ICMS <sup>(a)</sup>	\$ 5,088	\$ 536	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 154	\$ 5,778
Provision for ICMS	(1,828)	(115)	-	-	-	(142)	(2,085)
Net ICMS	\$ 3,260	\$ 421	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 12	\$ 3,693
Value added taxes and other <sup>(b)</sup>	\$ 3,013	\$ 2,638	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (2,635)	\$ 343	\$ 3,359
<b>Total recoverable taxes</b>	<b>\$ 6,273</b>	<b>\$ 3,059</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ (2,635)</b>	<b>\$ 355</b>	<b>\$ 7,052</b>
Less: current portion	3,933						4,350
Non-current portion	\$ 2,340						\$ 2,702

- a) As at March 31, 2025, the Company held R\$2.2 million (approximately \$0.4 million) in ICMS export and deferred tax credits authorized for sale but not yet sold (December 31, 2024 – R\$1.9 million, approximately \$0.3 million).
- b) In the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company applied R\$10.2 million (\$1.8 million) in federal value added taxes and other tax credits to pay INSS tax obligations and (ii) R\$4.9 million (\$0.8 million) to pay goods and service withholding tax obligations. In the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company applied (i) R\$5.3 million (\$1.2 million) in federal value added taxes and other tax credits to pay INSS tax obligations and (ii) R\$3.1 million (\$0.6 million) to pay goods and service withholding tax obligations.

As at March 31, 2025, the Company had a R\$8.5 million (\$1.4 million) receivable outstanding in its condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position for tax refunds due to the Company pursuant to a court judgment received with respect to its litigation over Brazil Federal VAT input tax credit claims from past years (December 31, 2024: R\$8.5 million, or \$1.4 million).



## NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

### 5. Property, plant and equipment (“PP&E”)

	Plant	Vehicles	Equipment <sup>1</sup>	Leasehold <sup>2</sup>	CIP <sup>3</sup>	Mining properties	Total
<b>Cost</b>							
Balance as at January 1, 2025	\$ 27,179	\$ 7,246	\$ 203,446	\$ 12,747	\$ 7,600	\$ 610,382	\$ 868,600
Additions	10	72	678	-	482	1,490	2,732
Disposals	-	-	(279)	-	(410)	-	(689)
Transfers within PP&E	19	-	197	-	(216)	-	-
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>\$ 27,208</b>	<b>\$ 7,318</b>	<b>\$ 204,042</b>	<b>\$ 12,747</b>	<b>\$ 7,456</b>	<b>\$ 611,872</b>	<b>\$ 870,643</b>

#### Accumulated depreciation and impairment

Balance as at January 1, 2025	\$ 18,615	\$ 2,290	\$ 183,442	\$ 8,919	\$ -	\$ 401,894	\$ 615,160
Depreciation for the period	426	182	1,091	301	-	1,713	3,713
Disposals	-	-	(54)	-	-	-	(54)
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>\$ 19,041</b>	<b>\$ 2,472</b>	<b>\$ 184,479</b>	<b>\$ 9,220</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 403,607</b>	<b>\$ 618,819</b>

#### Carrying amount

<b>Balance as at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>\$ 8,167</b>	<b>\$ 4,846</b>	<b>\$ 19,563</b>	<b>\$ 3,527</b>	<b>\$ 7,456</b>	<b>\$ 208,265</b>	<b>\$ 251,824</b>
-------------------------------------	-----------------	-----------------	------------------	-----------------	-----------------	-------------------	-------------------

#### Cost

Balance as at January 1, 2024	\$ 26,824	\$ 7,194	\$ 207,329	\$ 8,688	\$ 4,247	\$ 599,491	\$ 853,773
Additions	107	158	1,422	4,059	4,556	32,466	42,768
Disposals	(169)	(597)	(5,305)	-	(295)	(21,575)	(27,941)
Transfers within PP&E	417	491	-	-	(908)	-	-
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2024</b>	<b>\$ 27,179</b>	<b>\$ 7,246</b>	<b>\$ 203,446</b>	<b>\$ 12,747</b>	<b>\$ 7,600</b>	<b>\$ 610,382</b>	<b>\$ 868,600</b>

#### Accumulated depreciation and impairment

Balance as at January 1, 2024	\$ 17,666	\$ 2,642	\$ 183,399	\$ 7,917	\$ -	\$ 411,720	\$ 623,344
Depreciation for the period	1,721	601	5,143	1,276	-	17,403	26,144
Impairment charges (reversals)	(615)	(356)	(1,429)	(274)	-	(5,654)	(8,328)
Disposals	(157)	(597)	(3,671)	-	-	(21,575)	(26,000)
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2024</b>	<b>\$ 18,615</b>	<b>\$ 2,290</b>	<b>\$ 183,442</b>	<b>\$ 8,919</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 401,894</b>	<b>\$ 615,160</b>

#### Carrying amount

<b>Balance as at December 31, 2024</b>	<b>\$ 8,564</b>	<b>\$ 4,956</b>	<b>\$ 20,004</b>	<b>\$ 3,828</b>	<b>\$ 7,600</b>	<b>\$ 208,488</b>	<b>\$ 253,440</b>
--	-----------------	-----------------	------------------	-----------------	-----------------	-------------------	-------------------

<sup>1</sup> As at March 31, 2025, the Company had equipment under right-of-use leases at a cost and net book value of \$19.7 million and \$7.6 million, respectively (December 31, 2024 - \$19.7 million and \$8.1 million, respectively).

<sup>2</sup> Refers to corporate office leasehold improvements and leased vehicles in Brazil.

<sup>3</sup> Refers to construction in progress.

### 6. Reclamation provisions

	December 31, 2024	Additions/ (reversals) <sup>1</sup>	Accretion	Payments	Foreign exchange	March 31, 2025
Reclamation provision	\$ 36,894	\$ (1,175)	\$ 1,176	\$ (620)	\$ 2,929	\$ 39,204
Less: current portion	8,585					8,676
Non-current portion	\$ 28,309					\$ 30,528

<sup>1</sup> Additions / (reversals) include any (i) changes due to revisions to Management's estimate for the expected cost for reclamation and (ii) changes due to remeasurement at the reporting date.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

### 7. Legal and other provisions

As at March 31, 2025, the Company has recognized a provision of \$35.3 million (December 31, 2024 – \$35.7 million), representing management’s best estimate of expenditures required to settle present obligations, as noted in the table below. The ultimate outcome or actual cost of settlement may vary materially from management estimates due to the inherent uncertainty regarding the outcome of the resolution of these matters.

	December 31, 2024	Additions	Reversals/ Transfers	Payments	Foreign exchange	March 31, 2025
Labour litigation	\$ 8,138	\$ 373	\$ (208)	\$ (268)	\$ 638	\$ 8,673
Tax litigation	819	20	-	-	84	923
Civil litigation	2,616	118	(12)	(22)	266	2,966
Satinoco provisions <sup>(a)</sup>	23,837	-	-	(3,140)	1,754	22,451
Other provisions	312	-	-	-	24	336
<b>Total legal and other provisions</b>	<b>\$ 35,722</b>	<b>\$ 511</b>	<b>\$ (220)</b>	<b>\$ (3,430)</b>	<b>\$ 2,766</b>	<b>\$ 35,349</b>
Less: current portion	26,174					24,976
Non-current portion	\$ 9,548					\$ 10,373

- a) In the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company paid a total \$3.1 million in environmental and community obligations which resulted from the Satinoco dry tailings pile slump incident further disclosed in Note 11.

### 8. Capital stock

#### a) Common shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares. All issued shares are fully paid and have no par value. Changes in common shares for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

	Number of shares	Amount
Balance as at December 31, 2024	79,308,085	\$ 574,634
Shares issued upon exercise of stock options	Note 8(b) 3,137	10
Shares issued upon redemption of deferred share units	Note 8(c) 2,381	6
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>79,313,603</b>	<b>\$ 574,650</b>
Balance as at December 31, 2023	79,066,665	\$ 574,000
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>79,066,665</b>	<b>\$ 574,000</b>

#### b) Stock options

The Stock Option Plan (“SOP”) provides for the issuance of options to employees, directors, or officers of the Company, its subsidiary, or any of its affiliates, consultants, and management employees.

The aggregate number of shares available at all times for issuance under the SOP shall not exceed 10% of the total issued and outstanding common shares of the Company (calculated on a non-diluted basis). Any option, which has been exercised, cancelled or forfeited, will again be available for grant under the SOP. The Board of Directors has the power to determine terms of any options and units granted under the Company’s incentive plans, including setting exercise prices, vesting terms and expiry dates.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

The following table shows the movement of stock options for the years ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (C\$)
Balance as at December 31, 2024	929,292	\$ 2.62
Options exercised <sup>1</sup>	(3,137)	2.85
Options forfeited <sup>2</sup>	(23,349)	4.43
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>902,806</b>	<b>\$ 2.57</b>
Balance as at December 31, 2023	993,792	\$ 2.59
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>993,792</b>	<b>\$ 2.59</b>

1) In the three months ended March 31, 2025, officers and directors of the Company exercised a total 3,137 options with a weighted average exercise price of C\$2.85. The exercises were paid for with \$7,000 in cash proceeds to the Company, and as a result of the options exercised, the Company issued 3,137 common shares. The weighted average share price at the date of exercise of stock options during the three months ended March 31, 2025 was C\$2.59.

2) Relates to the forfeiture of options upon expiry following the termination of a former executive.

The table below shows the outstanding stock options as at March 31, 2025:

Weighted average exercise price (C\$)	Grant date	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Estimated fair value at grant date (US\$ per option)	Expiry date
\$ 1.00	May 31, 2019	20,000	20,000	\$ 0.33	May 31, 2027
2.20	August 5, 2019	600,000	600,000	0.99	August 5, 2027
1.90	October 4, 2019	22,500	22,500	1.13	October 4, 2027
2.50	January 15, 2020	97,000	97,000	1.36	January 15, 2028
8.70	August 19, 2020	8,500	8,500	5.11	August 19, 2028
8.25	January 19, 2021	37,997	34,711	3.87	January 19, 2029
4.33	January 25, 2022	45,675	45,675	1.99	January 25, 2030
2.85	January 27, 2023	11,134	11,134	1.10	January 27, 2031
1.32	November 8, 2023	60,000	-	0.45	November 8, 2031
<b>\$ 2.57</b>		<b>902,806</b>	<b>839,520</b>	<b>\$ 1.20</b>	

For the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company recognized \$3,000 in stock based compensation expense for stock options in the condensed interim consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (\$7,000, in the three months ended March 31, 2024).

## NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

### c) Deferred share units – “DSUs”

The deferred share unit plan (“DSU Plan”) provides awards to employees, directors, or officers of the Company. DSU means a right to receive, on a deferred basis, previously unissued shares in accordance with the terms of the DSU Plan. DSUs granted to officers, executives, and employees are redeemable upon vesting. DSUs granted to directors are redeemable upon retirement and up to three to twelve months following retirement. Vested DSUs shall be redeemed in whole or in part for shares issued from treasury or, subject to the approval of the Company, cash. The Company accounts for these awards as equity awards. The maximum number of shares reserved for issuance under the DSU Plan, at any time, shall be 3,623,269.

The following table shows the movement of DSUs for the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024:

	Number of units	Weighted average grant date fair value (US\$)
Balance as at December 31, 2024	956,853	\$ 2.84
Units redeemed <sup>1</sup>	(2,381)	2.33
Units forfeited <sup>2</sup>	(7,509)	3.55
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>946,963</b>	<b>\$ 2.84</b>
Balance as at December 31, 2023	843,455	\$ 3.27
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>843,455</b>	<b>\$ 3.27</b>

1) In the three months ended March 31, 2025, officers and directors redeemed a total of 2,381 DSUs. The DSU redemptions were settled via issuance of 2,381 common shares, and the corresponding grant date fair value of \$6,000 was reclassified within Shareholders’ equity accounts from DSUs to Common shares.

2) Relates to the forfeiture of DSUs upon expiry following the termination of a former executive.

For the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company recognized \$nil in stock-based compensation expense for DSUs in the condensed interim consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (\$2,000, in the three months ended March 31, 2024).

## NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

### 9. Basic and diluted earnings per share

Dollar amounts and share amounts in thousands, except per share amounts.

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
<b>Numerator</b>		
Net (loss) income for the purpose of basic and diluted income per share	\$ (1,611)	\$ 2,827
<b>Denominator</b>		
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - basic	79,311,703	79,066,665
Stock Options	-	9,305
Deferred share units	-	843,455
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding - diluted	79,311,703	79,919,425
<b>Basic (loss) income per share</b>	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.04
<b>Diluted (loss) income per share</b>	\$ (0.02)	\$ 0.04

The determination of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted earnings per share does not include the following effect of options and deferred shares units which were anti-dilutive to earnings per share in the period:

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Stock options	902,806	984,487
Deferred share units	946,963	-
<b>Anti-dilutive instruments</b>	<b>1,849,769</b>	<b>984,487</b>

### 10. Operating costs

		Three months ended March 31,	
		2025	2024
Direct mining and processing costs	<i>Note 3</i>	\$ 9,950	\$ 17,401
Royalty expense and CFEM taxes <sup>1</sup>		599	914
<b>Total operating costs</b>		<b>\$ 10,549</b>	<b>\$ 18,315</b>

<sup>1</sup> CFEM - Compensação Financeira pela Exploração Mineral taxes are Brazil mining royalty fees levied by the Federal government as financial compensation for mineral exploitation.

# NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

## 11. Satinoco event

	Three months ended	
	March 31,	
	2025	2024
Turmalina care and maintenance expenses	\$ 4,955	\$ -
Turmalina depreciation expense	799	-
<b>Total Satinoco event</b>	<b>\$ 5,754</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

On December 7, 2024, the Company experienced a slump (the "Incident") in the north wall of the Satinoco dry tailings pile which belongs to the Turmalina Complex and consists of dry-stacked filtered tailings and waste rock. As a result of the Incident, the Company's operating license for the Turmalina mine was suspended until further notice.

After the Incident, the Company received the following notices: (i) on December 20, 2024, the Company received a notice of infraction applying an environmental liability fine of approximately R\$320 million (\$55.7 million) from the State Secretariat for the Environment and Sustainable Development (SEMAD) of Minas Gerais, and (ii) on December 09, 2024, the Company became aware of the filing of a Public Civil Lawsuit by the State Public Prosecutor's Office which, among other things, requested the payment of a compensation in the amount of R\$200.0 million (\$34.8 million). The Company has appealed this notice of infraction and the lawsuit as it views them to be excessive and disproportionate to the scale of the event and the actual impact caused by the Incident. As at March 31, 2025, the Company is awaiting the authorities' response to the appeals filed.

On March 24, 2025, the Company signed an agreement with the Public Defender's Office of Minas Gerais which established parameters ("Fair Compensation Parameters") to be used in fairly determining the compensation of individuals and families impacted by the Incident. Following the execution of this agreement, the impacted individuals and families will work with the Public Defender's Office to identify their right to a compensation claim under the parameters established and then decide (i) to submit a compensation claim in conformity with the Fair Compensation Parameters, (ii) to submit a compensation claim through a separate litigation to be initiated against the Company, or (iii) to refrain from submitting a compensation claim. If all impacted individuals and families submit claims in conformity with the Fair Compensation Parameters, the Company estimates its cost for compensation will be approximately R\$57 million (\$10 million).

There have been no material changes in the stage of the investigations since the Company's audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 were issued. The amounts disclosed in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are representative of Management's best estimate and have taken into consideration the facts and circumstances known at this point in time.

In the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company (i) recorded \$5.0 million in Turmalina care and maintenance expenses, (ii) \$0.8 million in Turmalina depreciation expenses, and (iii) paid \$3.1 million in environmental and community obligations (Note 7) related to the Incident. As at March 31, 2025, the Company has provisioned R\$128.9 million (\$22.5 million) in total liabilities related to the Incident in its condensed interim consolidated statement of financial position to cover eventual indemnities, environmental recovery costs, fines and assessments, according to management's best estimate.

As at the date of issuance of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the Company's operating license for the Turmalina mine remains suspended, and the Company continues to work diligently in cooperation with local authorities and stakeholders to remedy the impacts made in a fair and transparent manner and develop its plan to safely and profitably restart mining activities when government authorization is obtained to do so.

## NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

### 12. Other non-operating (income) expenses

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Interest income	\$ (350)	\$ (261)
Loss on disposition of property, plant and equipment	Note 13 634	1,018
Changes in reclamation provisions for sites on care and maintenance	(578)	(157)
Other non-operating (income)	(522)	(59)
<b>Total other non-operating (income) expenses</b>	<b>\$ (816)</b>	<b>\$ 541</b>

### 13. Cash flow – other operating activities – non-cash adjustments

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Stock-based compensation	\$ 3	\$ 9
Non-cash other operating expense	16	-
Unrealized (gain) on short-term investments	(430)	-
Loss on disposition of property, plant and equipment	Note 12 634	1,018
Additions to provision against recoverability of ICMS tax credits	Note 4 115	85
<b>Other operating activities expenses</b>	<b>\$ 338</b>	<b>\$ 1,112</b>

### 14. Cash flow – changes in operating assets and liabilities

	Three months ended March 31,	
	2025	2024
Restricted cash	\$ (66)	\$ (107)
Inventory	(531)	(77)
Recoverable taxes	(372)	(300)
Other accounts receivable	(6)	(285)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	106	(544)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(3,588)	(113)
Other taxes payable	(228)	(245)
Reclamation provisions	Note 6 (620)	(501)
Legal and other provisions	Note 7 (3,430)	(311)
<b>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>	<b>\$ (8,735)</b>	<b>\$ (2,483)</b>

## NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

### 15. Financial liabilities and other commitments

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into contracts that give rise to commitments for future minimum payments. The following table summarizes the remaining undiscounted contractual maturities of the Company's financial liabilities and other commitments:

As at March 31, 2025	Less than 1 year	1 - 3 years	3 - 5 years	More than 5 years	Total
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>					
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 12,464	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 12,464
Other Taxes Payable <sup>(a)</sup>					
ICMS Settlement Due	208	-	-	-	208
IRPJ & CSLL Settlement Due	114	11	-	-	125
Notes payable <sup>(b)</sup>					
Principal	1,377	-	-	-	1,377
Interest	27	-	-	-	27
Lease liabilities	1,479	2,694	-	-	4,173
Current tax liability	443	-	-	-	443
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 16,112</b>	<b>\$ 2,705</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 18,817</b>
<b>Other Commitments</b>					
Reclamation provisions <sup>(c)</sup>	9,870	8,293	26,275	20,690	65,128
Legal and other provisions <sup>(d)</sup>	24,976	10,373	-	-	35,349
Suppliers' agreements <sup>(e)</sup>	4,133	36	-	-	4,169
Insurance agreements <sup>(f)</sup>	68	-	-	-	68
<b>Total other commitments</b>	<b>\$ 39,047</b>	<b>\$ 18,702</b>	<b>\$ 26,275</b>	<b>\$ 20,690</b>	<b>\$ 104,714</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 55,159</b>	<b>\$ 21,407</b>	<b>\$ 26,275</b>	<b>\$ 20,690</b>	<b>\$ 123,531</b>

<sup>(a)</sup> Financial liabilities within Other taxes payable include state value-add taxes payable (*ICMS – Imposto sobre circulação de mercadorias e prestação de serviços*), payroll taxes payable (*INSS - Instituto Nacional do Seguro Social*), and federal income taxes payable (*IRPJ - Imposto de renda pessoa jurídica and CSLL - Contribuição social*).

<sup>(b)</sup> Notes payable represents the principal on Brazilian short-term bank loans which are renewed in 180 day periods.

<sup>(c)</sup> Reclamation provisions - amounts presented in the table represent the undiscounted uninflated future payments for the expected cost of reclamation.

<sup>(d)</sup> Legal and other provisions - includes commitments estimated to settle the Company's legal and other provisions (Note 7), including \$22.5 million related to the Satinoco incident and \$12.9 million for other labour, civil and tax litigations.

<sup>(e)</sup> Purchase obligations for supplies and consumables - includes commitments related to new purchase obligations to secure a supply of cyanide, reagents, mill balls and other spares. The Company has the contractual right to cancel the mine operation contracts with 30 to 90 days advance notice. The amount included in the commitments table represents the contractual amount due within 30 to 90 days.

<sup>(f)</sup> Insurance premium commitments in accordance with the Company's liability and property insurance policies.

### 16. Capital disclosures

The Company manages its capital structure in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties, and to maximize return to stakeholders through a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital and the debt and equity balance. The Company sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk by managing the capital structure and making adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To adjust or maintain its capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of long-term debt, enter into new credit facilities, issue new equity, or enter into new customer advance arrangements.

As at March 31, 2025, the Company's capital structure is composed of \$1.4 million in notes payable and \$237.9 million in shareholders' equity (December 31, 2024: \$3.0 million in notes payable and \$239.5 million in shareholders' equity). As at March 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company was not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.



## NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

---

### 17. Financial risk management and financial instruments

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial instrument risks, including but not limited to: credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, interest rate risk, and price risk.

#### a) Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit-related losses in the event of non-performance by counterparties to recoverable tax claims and sales agreements, but does not expect any counterparties to fail to meet their obligations. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are held through large financial institutions in Brazil, Canada, and the United States of America. The Company manages its credit risk by entering transactions with high-credit quality counterparties, limiting the amount of exposure to each counterparty where possible, and monitoring the financial condition of the counterparties.

#### b) Liquidity risk

To manage its liquidity risk, the Company conducts an in-depth budgeting process each year which is supplemented by a continuous detailed cash forecasting process. Future financing requirements, if any, will depend on a number of factors that are difficult to predict and are often beyond the control of the Company. The main factors are the realized price of gold received for gold produced from the Company's operating mines and the operating and capital costs of those mines. The Company's financial liabilities and other commitments are listed in Note 15.

#### c) Derivative financial instruments

The Company assesses its financial instruments and non-financial contracts on a regular basis to determine the existence of any embedded derivatives which would be required to be accounted for separately at fair value and to ensure that any embedded derivatives are accounted for in accordance with the Company's policy. On an ongoing basis, the Company evaluates its price risk and currency risk and, when envisioned to be beneficial, engages in derivative financial instruments to manage these risks, including gold forward contracts, gold price collar contracts, gold call option contracts, and foreign exchange call and put option contracts. As at March 31, 2025, the Company did not have any derivative positions outstanding (December 31, 2024 – the Company did not have any derivative positions outstanding).

#### 1) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to gold prices on gold sales. The Company evaluates price risk and, when envisioned to be beneficial, may enter into hedge contracts to manage this risk and to secure future sales terms with customers. The Company does not use hedge accounting for these instruments and gain and losses are recorded in earnings as fair value changes occur as a component of revenue. In the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company did not enter into any price hedge contracts (no price derivative contracts in the three months ended March 31, 2024).

## NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024

(Tabular dollar amounts expressed in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

### 2) Currency risk

The Company is exposed to the financial risk related to the fluctuation of foreign exchange rates. Financial instruments that impact the Company's net earnings due to currency fluctuations include:

- Brazilian reais denominated cash and cash equivalents, other accounts receivable, recoverable taxes, restricted cash, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, lease liabilities, income taxes payable, reclamation provisions, and legal and other provisions;
- Canadian dollar denominated cash and cash equivalents, recoverable taxes and accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and
- Euro denominated lease obligations.

The Company may, at its discretion, use forward or derivative contracts to manage its exposure to foreign currencies. In the three months ended March 31, 2025, the Company did not enter into any foreign exchange forward or derivative contracts (nil foreign exchange derivative contracts in the three months ended March 31, 2024).

### d) Interest rate risk

The Company is potentially exposed to interest rate risk on its outstanding borrowings and short-term investments. The Company managed its risk by entering into agreements with fixed interest rates on all of its notes payable with interest rates ranging from 5.9% to 6.2% per annum.

### e) Inflation risk

The Company is exposed to risk with respect to inflation. Inflation risk refers to the potential for rising prices in an economy to erode the value of the purchasing power of the Company's cash over time. The Company manages its exposure to inflation risk through a detailed and continuous cost review and cash forecasting process.

### f) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

	Changes from financing cash flows				Other changes				Balance as at March 31, 2025
	Balance as at January 1, 2025	Proceeds from debt issuance	Debt repayments	Interest paid	Interest expense	Lease liability additions	Foreign exchange (gain) loss	Other non- cash changes	
Notes payable	\$ 3,044	\$ -	\$ (1,650)	\$ (50)	\$ 33	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,377
Lease liabilities	3,907	-	(433)	(5)	34	-	271	-	3,774
	\$ 6,951	\$ -	\$ (2,083)	\$ (55)	\$ 67	\$ -	\$ 271	\$ -	\$ 5,151

## 18. Related party transactions

The Company incurred legal fees from Azevedo Sette Advogados ("ASA"), a law firm where Luis Miraglia, a director of Jaguar is a partner. Fees paid to ASA are recorded at the exchange amount, representing the amount agreed to by the parties and included in general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income. Legal fees paid to ASA were \$75,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2025 (\$25,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2024).

The Company incurred office rent expenses from Orix Geoscience 2018 Inc. ("Orix"), a mineral exploration service firm where Shastri Ramnath, a director of Jaguar is the Chair and Co-Owner. Rent expenses paid to Orix were \$5,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2025 (\$2,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2024).